



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE VERSUM MATERIALS, INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

)
) Case No. 266, 2020
)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery of
) the State of Delaware;
)
) Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Lee D. Rudy
Grant D. Goodhart III
KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 667-7706

Patrick C. Lynch
LYNCH & PINE
1 Park Row, 5th Floor
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 680-0921

OF COUNSEL:

John Vielandi
David MacIsaac
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, New York 10005
(212) 907-0700

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Michael Hanrahan (#941)
Elizabeth M. McGeever (#2057)
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below Appellee
City of Providence*

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Ned Weinberger (#5256)
Derrick Farrell (#5747)
Mark Richardson (#6575)
Thomas Curry (#5877)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1340
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-2540

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below Appellee
Plumbers and Steamfitters Local 60
Pension Trust*

Dated: November 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S FINDING THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WERE MERITORIOUS WHEN FILED IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	11
A. Question Presented.....	11
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	11
C. Merits of Argument.....	11
1. Defendants’ Appeal Argument Was Not Raised Below	12
2. Defendants’ Erroneous Statement of the Legal Standard	13
3. The Court of Chancery’s Factual Findings Establish That Plaintiffs Alleged Provable Facts	17
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S FACTUAL FINDING OF A CAUSAL CONNECTION TO THE INCREASED MERGER CONSIDERATION IS NOT CLEARLY WRONG	21
A. Question Presented.....	21
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	21
C. Merits of the Argument.....	21
1. The Issue Is Causation, Not Benefit	21
2. Defendants Concede the Litigation Caused Elimination of the AIC and Rights Plan	22
3. Defendants’ Attempt to Shift the Causation Burden and Change the Causation Standard Is Contrary to Delaware Law.....	23

4.	Defendants’ Causation Burden Applies to Shared Credit Situations	25
5.	Defendants Failed to Rebut the Presumption and Meet Their Burden of Proof	28
6.	The Court of Chancery’s Joint Causation Finding Is Supported by the Record.....	30
7.	The Record Supports the Court of Chancery’s Finding that Merck’s Contemporaneous Statements Disproved Its Revisionist Claim that the Rights Plan Was Not an Obstacle.....	32
8.	Defendants’ Weak Secondary Evidence of Lack of Causation	34
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S FEE AWARD WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	36
A.	Question Presented.....	36
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	36
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	36
1.	Increased Merger Consideration Is a Quantifiable Benefit.....	36
2.	The Court of Chancery Properly Applied <i>Sugarland</i>	37
3.	Defendants’ Attacks on the Fee Award Do Not Establish an Abuse of Discretion.....	39
a.	Defendants’ Continuing Failure to Address Precedents	39
b.	<i>Compellent</i>	39
c.	Professor Subramanian	41
4.	Defendants’ Inapposite Case Law	42
5.	The Fee Award Was Not Excessive or Punitive.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. Parsons</i> , 139 A.2d 365 (Del. Ch. 1958)	27, 28
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	15
<i>Allied Artists Pictures Corp. v. Baron</i> , 413 A.2d 876 (Del. 1980)	passim
<i>In re Am. Real Estate Partners, L.P. Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 770718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 1997)	15, 25, 42
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	36, 43, 44
<i>In re Anderson Clayton S’holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 97480 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 1988)	42
<i>Beals v. Washington Int’l. Inc.</i> , 386 A.2d 1156 (Del. Ch. 1978)	46
<i>Cal-Maine Foods, Inc. v. Pyles</i> , 858 A.2d 927 (Del. 2004)	2, 17, 26
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000)	35
<i>Chrysler Corp. v Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	passim
<i>In re Compellent Techs., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6382523 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011)	passim
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010)	37
<i>In re Dunkin Donuts S’holders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 189120 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27 1990)	42

<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012)	4, 11, 21, 36
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 729 A.2d 851 (Del. Ch. 1998)	43
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999)	42, 43
<i>Full Value Partners, L.P. v. Swiss Helvetica Fund, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2748261 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2018).....	14, 15
<i>In re Gaylord Capital Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000)	32
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	29
<i>Iroquois Indus., Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 318 A.2d 134-35 (Del. 1974) (PER CURIAM).....	18, 19
<i>In re James River Grp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 160926 (Del. Ch. Jan. 8, 2008).....	36
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Palley</i> , 310 A.2d 635 (Del. 1973)	20
<i>In re Quest Software Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5978900 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 2013)	15, 16
<i>In re QVC, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 67839 (Del. Ch. Feb. 5, 1997)	42
<i>Robert M. Bass Grp., Inc. v. Evans</i> , 1989 WL 137936 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1989).....	42
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)	15
<i>Smith v. Fidelity Mgmt. & Research Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1599935 (Del. Ch. April 16, 2014)	27, 28, 39

<i>Smith v. Van Gorkon</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	35
<i>Solomon v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 3604-VCL (June 18, 2009).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Sugarland Indus. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	passim
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989).....	36
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997)	passim
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 727 A.2d 844 (Del. Ch. 1998)	3, 15, 37
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	2, 12
<i>In re Versum Materials, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Del. Ch. Cons. C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL (July 16, 2020).....	1, 13, 44, 46
<i>In re Western Nat. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000).....	29

RULES

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	2, 12
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 14 (b)(vi)A(1)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	12, 15
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003).....	12
Roget’s 21st Century Thesaurus (3d ed. 2005).....	12
